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SENATE OF PAKISTAN 
SENATE DEBATES 

Thursday, the February 15, 2018. 
 The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Hall 

(Parliament House) Islamabad at three minutes past 
three in the evening with Mr. Presiding Officer 
(Senator Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi) in the 
Chair. 

---------------- 
Recitation from the Holy Quran 
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Now we take up question hour. Question No.68, 
Senator Dr. Jehanzeb Jamaldini. Reply has not been 
received but to add to amaze the honourable Senator 
asking the question is also not present, so deferred.  
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The question No.78 is deferred. Question No.79, 
Senator Nuzhat Sadiq. She is not present. Therefore, 
the question is laid on the Table of the House.  
(Def.) *Question No.79 Senator Nuzhat Sadiq: 
Will the Minister for Water Resources be 
pleased to state: 
 (a) the names and date of appointment of 

the persons working on contract and 
contingent paid basis in the Neelum-
Jehlum Hydro Power Project; 

 (b) whether it is a fact that the salaries 
being paid to the contingent paid 
employees are not at par with those 
working in other power projects; and  

 (c) whether there is any proposal under 
consideration of the Government to 
regularize the services of those 
employees and increase their salaries, 
if so, when?  

 Syed Javed Ali Shah: (a) The details of 
names and date of appointments of persons 
working on contract basis is attached at Annex-
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A. Whereas no one is employed as contingent, 
paid basis. 
 (b) No one is employed as contingent paid 
basis. 

(c) The HR policy of Neelum Jehlum 
Hydropower Company including regularization 
of the services of employees is under process. 

Annexure-A 
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Mr. Presiding Officer: Question No.83, Senator 

Nuzhat Sadiq. Again she is not present. Therefore, the 
question is laid on the Table of the House.  
(Def.) *Question No. 83 Senator Nuzhat Sadiq: 
Will the Minister for Human rights  be pleased 
to state the steps being taken by the 
Government for stringent implementation of 
the Protection against Harassment of women at 
Workplace Act, 2010? 
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 Mr. Mumtaz Ahmed Tarar: In 2010 the 
Protection against Harassment of women at the 
Workplace Act was brought into action with a 
motive to create a safe working environment 
for women which is free of harassment, abuse 
and intimidation allowing them to work with 
dignity. This act complies with the 
DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŎƻƳƳƛǘƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǊŀƛǎŜ 
international labour standards and 
empowerment of women. It requires all public 
and private organizations to adopt an internal 
Code of Conduct and a complaint/appeal 
mechanism allowing them to report the 
offensive behaviour of any kind immediately. 
 Protection against the Harassment of 
Women at Workplace Act (2010) is being 
implemented all over Pakistan, as per detail 
below:  
 i. Code of conduct has been displayed in 

all Government Ministry Divisions / 
organization and departments 

 ii. Inquiry Committees have been 
constituted in every Ministry Division / 
Departments and Organization 

 iii. Offices of the Ombudsperson have 
been established at national and 
provincial levels. 

 iv. National Implementation Watch 
Committee was formed on the 
platform of NCSW (From May, 2010 to 
Feb., 2012) to facilitate and monitor 
country wide implementation of this 
Law. 
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 v. After the 18th Amendment, Provincial 
Implementation Watch Committees 
were notified by their respective 
Governments to facilitate and monitor 
Province wise implementation. 

 vi. UN Women facilitated and financially 
supported the training of all Districts 
Officers, Social Welfare Department, 
Government of KP. 

 vii. District Officers in Punjab have also 
been trained facilitated by the 
Government of Punjab and are 
implementing the Law in their 
respective districts. 

 viii. The previous Provincial Ombudsperson 
of Sindh facilitated implementation at 
the district level throughout the 
province. 

 ix. State Bank of Pakistan has included the 
implementation of this law in their regular 
periodic audits so, the banking sector has 
100% compliance at their Head Office level, 
slowly trickling down. 

Mr. Presiding Officer: Question No.3, Senator 
Mian Muhammad Ateeq Shaikh. He is not present. 
Therefore, the question is laid on the Table of the 
House. 
@*Question No.3 Senator Mian Muhammad 
Ateeq Shaikh: Will the Minister for Religious 
Affairs and Interfaith Harmony be pleased to 
state: 
 (a) whether it is a fact that Zakat is being 

deducted by banks from the salary 
accounts of the Government 
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employees despite the fact that they 
are tax filers, if so, the reasons 
thereof; 

 (b) the amount of Zakat deducted from 
the salary accounts of those 
employees during the last four years 
indicating also its percentage to the 
total Zakat deducted by banks during 
that period; and 

 (c) whether there is any proposal under 
consideration of the Government to 
stop the said deduction from the 
salary accounts of those employees, if 
so, the details thereof? 

 Sardar Muhammad Yousaf: (a) Zakat is not 
deducted from the salaries of the Government 
employees. 
 (b) As Zakat is not deducted from the salaries 
of the Government employees, the question of year 
wise Zakat deduction from the salaries does not arise. 
 (c) As Zakat is not deducted from the salaries 
of the Government employees, the question of 
stopping the said deduction does not arise. 

Mr. Presiding Officer: I must commend the 
Treasury Benches and the Ministers. You seemed to 
have outweighed the Senators asking the questions. It 
is very good to see all of you here and it is very sad 
that those who asked the questions themselves are 
not present. This is the best possible instrument 
available to any parliamentarian to hold the 
Government in account. Here we have a Government 
which is willing to be accounted and willing to reply 
ŀƴŘ ǳƴŦƻǊǘǳƴŀǘŜƭȅ ƻǳǊ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎΧΧ{ƻΣ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǘƘŜ Ŧŀǳƭǘ 
lies we must realize. Sometimes, it is our fault and not 
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ŀƭǿŀȅǎ ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŦŀǳƭǘΦ vǳŜǎǘƛƻƴ bƻΦ ссΣ 
Senator Sardar Muhammad Azam Khan Musakhel. 

*Question No.66 Senator Sardar Muhammad 
Azam Khan Musakhel:  Will the Minister for 
Housing and Works be pleased to state the 
amount spent by the Ministry of Housing and 
Works, its attached departments, sub-ordinate 
offices, autonomous and semi autonomous 
corporations, authorities and bodies on 
advertisements since 1st July, 2014, indicating 
also the details of 
advertisements issued, names of newspapers in 
which published and expenditure incurred in 
each case? 
 Mr. Akram Khan Durrani: The details of 
amount incurred by Ministry of Housing & 
Works, its attached departments, sub-ordinate 
offices, autonomous and semi-autonomous 
corporations, authorities and bodies on 
advertisements since 1st July, 2014 are 
enclosed at !ƴƴŜȄŜŘ ά!έ. 
 (Annexure has been placed on the Table of the House 

as well as Library.) 
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*Question No.67 Senator Sardar Muhammad 
Azam Khan Musakhel: Will the Minister for 
Energy (Petroleum Division) be pleased to state: 
 (a) the names of companies working on 

oil and gas exploration in Shakardara, 
Kohat, Bannu, Sevi Ragha & Lakhri, 
Musakhel and Surdagai, Zhob 
indicating also the terms & conditions 
and duration of the agreements made 
with each of the same; 

 (b) the per kanal price paid by the said 
companies to the owners of the land 
on which the said exploration is being 
carried out in those places; 

 (c) the details of penalties included in 
those agreements for the companies 
which fail to start the exploration 
work within the prescribed time or 
period; 

 (d) whether it is a fact that OGDCL has 
made an agreement with M/s Zenwa 
for exploration of oil and gas in Sevi 
Ragha, Musakhel block, if so, the date 
of agreement and date or period 
prescribed for launching of work; and  

 (e) whether it is also a fact that the said 
company has failed to launch the work 
in the said block within the prescribed 
time, if so, the action taken against it 
and the time by which work will be 
started in that block? 

 Jam Kamal Khan: (a) The names of 
companies working in said areas are as under; 
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 i. Oil and Gas Development Company 
Limited. 

 ii. Hycarbex American Energy Inc. 
 iii. MOL Pakistan OIL and GAS Co. B.V. 
 iv. Mari Petroleum Company Limited. 
 v. Pakistan Petroleum Limited. 
 vi. China ZhenHua Oil Co., Ltd. 
 The above Companies were granted 
Exploration Licences under various Rules (i.e. 
Rules 1986, 2001, 2009 and 2013) for 3 to 5 
years and extendable based on performance 
and / or circumstances. Companies have 
executed Petroleum Concession Agreements 
(PCAs) for respective Blocks/Licences in 
accordance with Model PCA. The details is 
attached at 
Annexure-I. 
 (b) (i) OGDCL is paying annual land rental of Rs. 

4700 per kanal per annum for cultivable 
land and Rs. 5200 per kanal per annum for 
irrigated land. 

 (ii) Hycarbex has so far not acquired any land 
for exploration in the area. 

 (iii) MOL has paid Rs. 8,000 rental per kanal and 
Rs. 40,000 onetime payment for permanent 
land acquisition acquired for any project.
  

 (iv) MPCL has so far not acquired any land for 
exploration in the area. 

 (v) PPL has paid Rs. 3,500 per kanal per annum. 
 (vi) China ZhenHua has so far not acquired any 

land for exploration in the area. 
 (c) The Government / Authority may 
revoke petroleum rights, if holder is in material 
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breach of the terms and conditions of PCA/ 
Rules. 
 (d) OGDCL has no contract with ZhenHua 
for exploration of oil and gas in Sevi Ragha 
Musakhel Block. 
 (e) The Savi Ragha discovery area falls in 
Baska  Block granted to M/s China ZhenHua Oil 
Company Ltd. on 29-03-2007 on Government to 
Government basis. So far, Company has 

acquired 124 L.Kms 2D and 118 Km2 3D seismic 
data. However, the Company could not drill 
exploratory well within stipulated time frame, 
therefore, a Notice was served to Company by 
the Government. Consequently Company 
ŘŜŎƭŀǊŜŘ άCƻǊŎŜ aŀƧŜǳǊŜέ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿŀǎ ƴƻǘ 
accepted by the Government. Subsequently, 
M/s China ZhenHua Oil Co., Ltd has requested 
for Assignment of 21% working interest to M/s 
Pakistan Petroleum Limited, which is under 
consideration. 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Actually Minister Sahib, 
he is interested why the work has not started and he 
is really interested why that company has not been 
punished? 
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Ȍ
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Ȍ
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ẉƑŦȋǫẄņűŦẆȋʝMOLŦŦẆ
Ȋ

Ȓ

˓ŦųẄȊΏŦęȍΪ3370-
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13 (Tall)ŦŦẆ
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ԌŦŋͨẈʫŦƓẈǩẄ֖ŦϼŦǕẄűparticularly ŦŦẈ
Ȋ
ᴩŦȍΪŦẄ

Ȕ

Ẉ̂
ȍ
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ȍ
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ҐŦư
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ȕ

ǷǗ

ŦᴒŦ

Ȗ
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Ŷ

Ŧ

Ȓ

ȋ

ᴪThey are to startŦŦ
Ȍ
ӴŦǕẄű51%Ŧ

Ȓ

ȋ

ᴪŦẆ

Ȓ
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Ǹ

Ȓ

ǴȌ
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Ȗ

Ǯ
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ŦȍΪŦЂẄ͍49%ŦŦȍΪŦ

Ȓ

ȋ
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Ȕ
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digging ŦẄ

Ȓ

ȋ
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ȕ

ǸȌǴ

Ȓ
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Ǚ
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ᴩhome districtŦŚȍΪ 
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Ȓ
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Ȓ
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Ȍ
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Ȓ

Ȋ
Ԏbackward areaŦẄűẆǽẉ

Ȓ

ƑŦȍΪ

honourable MinisterŦŦẈϖŦǕẄűŦṹŦẄ

Ȓ

Ȍ
ẃẉƑŦ́ŦẈϖexpediteŚȌ

Ȗ

ˑẄűẈǩẆḧŦŦŦẄƐſẄűŦŦŚȌẊẆ
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ͺ
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Ȓ

Ŧ̂ǻẆȌᵷŦƇẄűẈӅit is deferred.ŦŦẆ
Ȋ
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˓ŦƇẄűẈӅŦẄƐſẄű69ŦŦ
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ήẄűŦẉɟŦẆǽẄűẉƑẆ̱ŦẆȀ
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ǸȌǴ

Ȓ

ǷȌǴ
Ǚ

 
Ȍ

Ȓ

ԌŦŋͨẈʫŦŚReply not received.ŦŚȌ
ȍ

ᶝŦ

Ȗ

ҕŦȋ˼ŦẆḧŦẈ
ȍ
ҐŦ

Ȓ

ƲẄűẆǽẄ

Ȓ

Ŧ̂ẆȊԋŦẆ

Ȓ

ǽẆ

Ȓ

ḋ 

It is deferred. Question No. 70, Senator Ahmed Hassan
  
*Question No. 70 Senator Ahmed Hassan: Will 
the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased 
to state: 
 (a) the details of corruption cases 

surfaced in the Estate Office, 
Islamabad, during the last three years; 
and 

 (b) whether any inquiry has been 
conducted into the said cases, if so, 
the details thereof and action taken 
against those found involved in the 
same? 

 Mr. Akram Khan Durrani: (a) As per 
available record there are 22 cases/ complaints 
of corruption cases surfaced in the Estate 
Office, Islamabad during last three years. The 
detail is placed at Annex-I. 
 (b) Yes, after proper inquiry some of the 
employees were convicted. The detail of 
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punishment and proceedings against each 
individual is also reflected in above Annex-I. 

Annexure-I 
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Mr. Presiding Officer: Any Supplementary? 
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Ẅɲ϶
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ŦֶŦŦ

Ȕ

ǫẄȊ̂ŦƯẆ̱ẈǩẉƑŦě
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ŦŦŦẆǽẈǩẄűŦŦȊͻẄ̋Minister 

SahibẈʫŦ

Ȓ

ǹẄ

Ȓ

ԁŦ

Ƞ

ήẄűŦẉɟŦẆȀ

ȕ

ǸȌǴ
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Ȓ

ᵄẄűẆǽŦẈϖŦȊͻẄ̋ŦŦ
Ȍ

Ȓ

ԌŦŋͨ

ŚȌ

Ȗ

ˑẄņűHonourable MinisterŦŦŚȊͻẄ̋Ŧ

Ȓ

ẄɲűẆǽẉƑŦ

Ȓ

ǹẄ
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ԁŦƦẆḧẄű 

  

Ȓ

ẄɲűẆǽẉƑŦ

Ȓ

ǹẄ

Ȓ

ԁŦƦẆḧẄűŦȊǫẄ

Ȓ

Ȋ
Ԏ :ŦŦŦ!

Ȓ
Ȍ
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Ȗ

Ȍ
ȋ
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Ȓ
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ᶘŦẉƫẄűŦẆȀ
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͋ Ŧϼ Quetta transferŦᴒŦǕẄűŦẆǽẈǩẄűŦŦȍΪŦẄűẈ
ȍ
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ҐpostingŦŦƯẆ

Ȕ
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Ȓ
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ϘŦẈ
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ЉŦ
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Ȕ

Ŧס

Ȋ

ЉŦẄȌ
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ṩŦȋṑ
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ṠŦ

Ȕ
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Ȓ

ǽŦŦ

Ȕ

Ȋ
ΡŦ

Ȗ
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Ȍ
Ӵ

Ŧ

Ȕ

ǫẆ

ȓ

˭ŦᴒŦǹẈтẈ͑Ŧ
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ḠŦŦẆǽẈǩẄűŦȌ

Ȗ

ˑẄȊԁŦƯẉƑŦȌ
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ˑẄűẆ

Ȓ
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ȓȓ

Ḝ Ẉϖ

Ȓ

Ŧט
ȍ
ṸŦ
Ȍ
ӴŦǹẈ͑ẄԏŦẆǽẄȋԁ
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ȍ
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Ȗ

ϘŦᴒŦ
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ʺŦȌ

ȕ

FIAŦŦמ
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Next question Senator 
Ahmed Hassan Sahib. 
* Question No.71 Senator Ahmed Hassan: Will 
the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased 
to refer to Senate Starred Question No. 162 
replied on 18th April, 2017 and state: 
 (a) whether it is a fact that the 

Government had invited tenders for 
designing, estimation and execution of 
the Sector G-14/1, Islamabad, if so, 
the progress made so far in this 
regard; and  
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  (b) whether designing of the said sector 
has been completed, if so, the details 
thereof? 

 Mr. Akram Khan Durrani: (a) Tenders for 
execution of development work has not yet 
been called. 
 (b) Only the layout plan has been 
approved by CDA for following plots. 
ττττττττττττττττττττττττ 
 Category Size of PlotsTotal no. of 
plots. 
ττττττττττττττττττττττττ 
 I 50x90 6 
 II 40x80 527 
 III 35x70 704 
 IV 30x60 696 
 V 25x40 1093 
ττττττττττττττττττττττττ 
                               Total  3026 
ττττττττττττττττττττττττ 
 Mr. Presiding Officer: Any supplementary? 
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Ȋ

ϻŦ!

Ȓ
Ȍ
ӴẆ

Ȗ

Ȍ
ȋ
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Mr. Presiding Officer: Minister for Housing and 
Works, Akram Khan Durrani Sahib. 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Next question Senator 
Ahmed Hassan Sahib. 
*Question No. 72 Senator Ahmed Hassan: Will 
the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased 
to refer to Senate Starred Question No. 162 
replied on 18th April,2017 and state; 
 (a) whether it is a fact that after 

completion of GIS survey of BUPs in 
Sector G-14/1, Islamabad, the case has 
been forwarded to LAC for 
announcement of award of BUPs, if so, 
the date on which the same was 
forwarded; 

 (b) whether LAC has taken any action for 
announcement of award of BUPs, if so, 
the details thereof and if not, the 
reasons thereof; and 

 (c) the time by which the issue of the said 
award and payment to the affectees of 
that sector will be finalized and the 
sector will be got vacated? 

 Mr. Akram Khan Durrani: (a) GIS survey of 
G-14/1 has been completed which is being 
verified in this office. The GIS survey of BUP 
shell be forwarded to LAC after verification. 
 (b) As above. 
 (c) As above. 
 Mr. Presiding Officer: Any supplementary? 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Honourable Minister for 
Housing and Works. 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Next Question No. 75, 
Senator Dr. Jehanzeb Jamaldini. Senator Dr. Jehanzeb 
Jamaldini is not present the answer is placed on the 
Table. 
*Question  No.  75  Senator Dr. Jehanzeb 
Jamaldini:  Will  the Minister for Energy (Power 
Division) be pleased to state: 
 (a) whether it is a fact electricity is not 

being provided to the Province of 
Balochistan at par with other 
provinces and load shedding on large 
scale is being carried out there; 

 (b) whether it is also a fact that District 
Noshki is not being provided 
electricity at par with other areas of 
the country despite the fact that 
reasonable amount of electricity dues 
is collected from the residents of that 
district; and 

 (c) the details of schedule of load 
shedding carried out in the said 
district during the last five years with 
year wise break up? 
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 Sardar Awais Ahmed Khan Leghari: (a) It is 
not a fact that electricity is not being provided to 
the Province of Balochistan at par with other 
provinces and load shedding on large scale is being 
carried out there. In fact QESCO always draws less 
electricity than its allocated quota due to the reasons 
given below:τ 
 (i) In Balochistan, more than 75% of total 

demand is being consumed by 
agriculture/ tube well dominated 
feeders. 28088 subsidized agriculture 
tubewell are given continuous supply 
of electricity 08 hours as per 
agreement between GoP, GoB, 
Zamindar Action Committee & QESCO 
and not as per AT&C losses. The detail 
of agriculture subsidy agreement is 
attached at Annex A. 

 (ii) As per agreed formula, Quota allotted 
by NPCC Islamabad to QESCO is at par 
with other provinces of the country, 
however, due to nonpayment culture/ 
reluctant attitude of agriculture 
consumers (who are even not 
regularly paying their legitimate dues/ 
share of Rs. 10,000/- per tube well per 
month), compelling the company to 
reduce power supply hours so as to 
minimize financial burden on national 
exchequer and is the main reason that 
QESCO may not be able to utilize its 
full allocated quota. 

 (iii) The feeders other than agriculture 
(i.e. district / Tehsil HQs) in 
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Balochistan are given 10-12 hours 
electricity supply despite the fact of 
high losses and poor recovery 
position. 

 (b) The Tube-well dominated feeders as 
well as district HQ feeders in district Noshki are 
being provided electricity as per detail already 
mentioned above in part άŀέΦ ¢ƘŜ ǊŜŎƻǾŜǊȅ 
position in District Noshki is quite discouraging. 
The detail of losses & recovery position is 
attached at Annex-B. 
 (c) The detail of schedule load 
management in district Noshki during last five 
years with year wise break-up is attached at 
Annex-C. 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Next Question No. 76, 
Senator Dr. Jehanzeb Jamaldini. Senator Dr. Jehanzeb 
Jamaldini is not present the answer is placed on the 
Table. 
*Question No. 76 Senator Dr. Jehanzeb 
Jamaldini: Will the Minister for Religious Affairs 
and Inter-faith Harmony be pleased to state: 
 (a) the number of persons who were 

declared successful in the ballot and 
the number of those who actually 
performed Hajj, 2017, under the 
Government scheme; 

 (b) the number of persons who were sent 
for Hajj 2017 on the recommendations 
of parliamentarians under the 
hardship scheme or as replacement in 
drop out cases indicating the number 
of persons and the name of 
parliamentarians who recommended 
them in each case;  

 (c) the criteria adopted for selection of 
applicants under hardship scheme or 
as replacements in drop out cases; 
and 

 (d) whether there is any proposal under 
consideration of the Government to 
adopt a uniform policy to 
accommodate the recommendations 
of parliamentarians under the 
hardship scheme and drop out cases, 
if so, the details thereof and if not, 
the reasons thereof? 

 Sardar Muhammad Yousaf: (a) Successful            
107,526 
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                     Travelled (Tentatively *) 
 107,407 
 * To be reconciled with the Airlines. 
 (b) A total of 1,001 persons were approved for 
Hajj 2017 on the recommendations of 
parliamentarians under hardship scheme. Detail is at 
Annex-A. 
 (c) Hardship quota is basically meant for 
cases of special nature like broken families, 
Mahram, infants and applicants of far flung 
areas. However, general public is also 
accommodated against available vacant seats. 
 (d) Yes, there is a proposal under 
consideration in the Ministry. However, this 
proposal shall be placed before Hajj Policy 
Formulation Committee constituted by the 
IƻƴΩŀōƭŜ {ǳǇǊŜƳŜ /ƻǳǊǘ ƻŦ Pakistan for 
finalization. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



30 
 

Annexure-A 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Next Question No. 77, 
Senator Dr. Jehanzeb Jamaldini. Senator Dr. Jehanzeb 
Jamaldini is not present answer is placed on the Table. 
*Question No. 77 Senator Dr. Jehanzeb 
Jamaldini: Will the Minister for Law and Justices 
be pleased to state the number of persons 
working in Islamabad High Court with grade-
wise and Province-wise break-up? 
 Chaudhry Mahmood Bashir Virk: The total 
number of persons working in Islamabad High 
Court with grade-wise and Province wise break-
up is as under:τ 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Next Question 80 on my 
name is deferred.  Next Question No. 82, Senator 
Samina Saeed. 
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good. 
*Question No. 82 Senator Samina Saeed: Will 
the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased 
to state the names, designations and names of 
departments of those Government Employees 
who have been issued allotment letters for 
residential plots by the Federal Government 
Employees Housing Foundation in Bhara Kahu 
Housing Scheme Phase-I indicating also the time 
by which they will be handed over the 
possession of their plots? 
 Mr. Akram Khan Durrani: The Housing 
Foundation issued provisional offer letters on 
the basis of first come first serve basis. The 
names, designations and departments of those 
Government employees who have been issued 
provisional offer letters for residential plots by 
Federal Government Employees Housing 
Foundation in Bhara Kahu Housing Scheme 
Phase-I are available in the list of Annex-A. 
However, possession of plots will be handed 
over after completion of development work. As 
per main agreement M/s Green Tree (Pvt) Ltd, 
will carry out the development work and 
complete it within 2 years from the start of 
development work. 
 (Annexure has been placed on the Table of the House 

as well as Library.) 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Any supplementary? 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Honourable Minister for 
Housing and Works, Akram Khan Durrani Sahib. 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Honourable Minister for 
Housing and Works. 
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ȌMẆȋʝŦȊǫẄ

Ȓ

Ȋ
ԎNAB actionŦẄűŦ

Ȍ
ӴŦ
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Ȓ
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ȕ
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Ȓ
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Ȓ

ԁŦƦẆḧẄűŦȊǫẄ

Ȓ

Ȋ
ԎŦŚȍΪŦȌ

ȕ

 :Ŧמ

 Mr. Presiding Officer: Next question Samina 
Saeed. 
*Question No. 83 Senator Samina Saeed: Will 
the Minister for Energy (Petroleum Division) be 
pleased to state whether it is a fact that 
Charbagh, Tehsil Razar, District Swabi, has main 
line for supply of natural gas but its adjacent 
area, Showind has not been provided gas, if so, 
the reasons thereof and the time by which the 
same will be provided there? 
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 Jam Kamal Khan: Yes, it is a fact that gas 
distribution network exists in Charbagh, Tehsil 
Razar, District Swabi but its adjacent area, 
Showind has not been connected with gas 
supply system. 
 For provision of gas to Showind, laying of 
distribution network of 7.080 Kms is required 
which costs Rs. 21.954 million. 
 The provision of gas is subject to approval 
of scheme by Cabinet Committee on Gas 
Development Schemes and availability of funds 
to SNGPL. 
 Mr. Presiding Officer: Any supplementary? 

 ẉȌẤŦƔ

Ȓ

ǴȌ
ǷƬ

ȓ

ǲ

ŦẆȀ

ȕ

ǸȌǴ

Ȓ

ǷȌǴ
Ǚ

Ẅ

Ȓ

Ȋ
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Ȓ

ŦǹẈט

Ȓ

ḬẄűŦẄȌΣŦṹŦȍΪŦȌẊŦƇẄűẈӅŦẄűẆ
ȌᵷŦŦ!Ȋǫcase Cabinet 

approvalŦŦȌẊŦṹŦȍΪŦẄȌ̂Ẅ

Ȕ

Ȋ
ẃŦ

Ȓ

ŦǹẈט

Ȓ

ḬẄűŦě
Ȍ

Ȓ

ʺŦẄȌ̂ŦȍΪŦẄȊ
Ȍ
Ȋ

ḣŦȌẋŦϼCabinet approveŦ

ŦȌẊŦ

Ȓ

ŦǹẈט

Ȓ

ḬẄűŦẄȌΣŦẈ

Ȕ

ϋŦύŦǻẆḧcase CabinetŦŦȌẋŦϼput upŦě
Ȍ

Ȓ

ʺŦẄȌ̂ŦȍΪŦẄȌΣ 

 Mr. Presiding Officer: Honourable Minister. 

 ẄűŦẆ

Ȓ

Ȋ

ΉŦƯẆǽẉȍγẈ
ȋ
ᴩƇẄȊ

Ȕ

Ŧ̺ŦŚȌẊẆ

ȓ

ͺŦ:Cabinet approvalŦŦǕẄűŦẆǽẈǩẄűŦȍΪŦẄȌ̂ẉƑŦ

Ȋ
ȌȊ

җŦȌẋŦϼ

ŦẄ͍diary numberŦŦŚȍΪŦẉƑẈ
Ȋ
ᴩẈʫŦ
Ȍ
ӴŦƇẄűẈӅŦư

Ȓ

ǵƮ

Ȓ

Ƶ

Ŧ

Ȋ

ЉCabinetŦŦẈϖŦǕẄűŦ

ȕ

Ȍ

ᴪŦẈ
Ȋ
ᴩŦᴒŦǼ
ƭ
źƣ
Ʃ

ŦẆǽẈǩẄű

Ŧ

Ȕ

ЖẄƏŦϷŦᴒŦǕẄűŦęȍΪŦ

Ȕ

ẆɲḧŦԍ21.9 millionŦŦ
Ȍ
ӴŦǕẄűŦŚȍΪ19 million 

companyŦᴒŦ

Ȕ

ᶋẈΰŦŦ

Ȓ
Ȍ
ҙŦẈǩẉƑŦŦẆǽẈǩẄűŦᴒŦfundingŦŦȌẊŦŚύŦẈ

ȍ
ҐcaseŦŦẆḧŦ

Ȓ

ȊḼCabinet 

CommitteeŦŦŚȍΪŦẄűẈ
ȍ
ҐŦẄỌ̏ŦŦȌẋŦϼ 

 ŦȌẊŦ

Ȕ

ȊUẄᵰŦϼŦǻẆ

Ȓ
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Ȓ

ẄMűŦϼŦȋǫẄņűŦŦ:Ẇ
Ȍ

Ȓ
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Ȓ

̝ẉ

ȕ

Ȍ

Ȗ
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Ȓ
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Ȓ

Ȋ
ԎCabinet 
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ȋ
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 ŚẆȌʝẆ
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ǽẈǩŦ

Ȓ

ǹẄŲƬ
ǋ

Ȓ

ǰ
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Ǚ
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ϋŦȍΪŦư

Ȕ

ǵȌǷƉ

ŦᴒŦŦ
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ϻŦęȍΪŦẄ

Ȕ
Ȓ

Ȋ
ͤpopulation according to rules and regulationŦ

Ŧ Ȍɳ ẄűformulaŦŦǼ
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ᶯŦȊΕŦęȌ
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Ȕ

ϋŦȌ
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: That is a fair offer. 
Senator Farhatullah Babar. 
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Ȕ

ᶷẆǽẉƑŦȌẊŦẄȌΣŦŚẄűẈ
ȍ
ҐŦ
Ȍ

Ȓ

ʺŦ
Ȍ

Ȓ

ṜcaseŦŦǻẆ̱ẈǩẉƑŦẉ
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Honourable Minister. 
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 Mr. Presiding Officer: Thank you. Good offer, 
kindly look into it and inform the honourable Senator. 
Question No. 84, Senator Muhammad Talha 
Mehmood is deferred. 
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 Question No. 85, Senator Muhammad Talha 
Mehmood, is deferred. 
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 Question No. 86, Senator Rahila Magsi. 
*Question No. 86 Senator Rahila Magsi: Will the 
Minister for Water Resources be pleased to 
state: 
 (a) whether it is a fact that the water 

scarcity has reached up to 36 per cent 
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in the country, if so, its reasons and 
the steps being taken by the 
Government to address the same; and  

 (b) the steps being taken by the 
Government to preserve rain-water in 
the country? 

 Syed Javed Ali Shah: (a) Due to change in 
hydro-meteorological conditions since start of 
the September 2017, the river inflows remained 
stressed. IRSA, keeping in view the condition of 
the standing Kharif Crops, in cooperation with 
the stakeholders, was releasing full share to the 
provinces by augmenting the river flows 
through stored water in dams. 
 2. Therefore, the position of water 
carried over for Rabi Season in reservoirs as 
compared to average of last 10-year as under:ς 

 (Million Acre Feet) 
ττττττττττττττττττττττττ 
 Reservoir Average Rabi 2017-18 
  Carry Over 
ττττττττττττττττττττττττ 
 Tarbela 5.938 3.546 
 Mangla 4.523 4.608 
ττττττττττττττττττττττττ 
 Total 10.461 8.154 (- 22 %) 
ττττττττττττττττττττττττ
ττττττ 
(Note:- As on 30th September). 
 3. IRSA Advisory Committee meeting was 
held on 29.09.2017, wherein, based on the 
prevailing parameters, it was anticipated that 
during forthcoming Rabi Season (2017-18) 
country may face a shortfall of 20 %. The 
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shortages would be passed on to Punjab & 
Sindh Provinces while KP& Balochistan shall 
remain exempted from sharing of shortages. 
 4. In the month of October the river 
inflows remained 22 % less as compared to 
anticipation, the river Kabul & Jehlum were 
flowing at their historically lowest discharges. 
 Therefore IRSA decided to call emergent 
meeting of its Advisory Committee. 
 5. The Emergent Meeting of Advisory 
Committee was held on 01-1-17, wherein 
prevailing weather conditions, river inflows, 
dams storage etc. were discussed thread barely. 
Based on the prevalent parameters it was 
anticipated that the shortages would escalate 
to 36 %. 
 6. Presently, provinces are placing their 
indents as per shares decided by the Advisory 
Committee based on 36 % shortfall.  
 (b) WAPDA has prepared a master plan to 
construct new dams to preserve rain-water in 
the country. In last decade, WAPDA has 
completed Mangla Dam Raising (2.88 MAF), 
Gomal Zam Dam (0.892 MAF), Satpara Dam 
(0.053 MAF) and Darawat Dam (0.089 MAF) to 
store water respectively while Diamer Bhasha 
(6.4 MAF)& Mohmand (Munda) (0.676 MAF) is 
ready for construction and KurramTangi (0.90 
MAF) and Nai Gaj Dam (0.16 MAF) are under 
implementation. WAPDA is also planning to 
construct Akhori Dam (6.0 MAF), Shyok Dam 
(5.5 MAF) and Chiniot Dam (1.0 MAF).  
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